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WARRANT FOR ARREST

iN THE 14th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA

iN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO ALL AND THE SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF
THIS STATE AND TO ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS OF THIS STATE

You are commanded to arrest

O —

There Is probable cause that Taylor Leigh Miller has committed crimes in Holmes County,
Florida, Including the offense(s) Introduction of contraband into a State Correctional
Institution, to wit: Tobacco/Nicotine; Introduction / Removal of contraband into a State
Correctional Institution, to wit: hand written communication; Uniawful Compensation;
Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband into a State Correctional Facility to wit: Cellular
telephone’s; Unlawful use of two way communication; and Interference with prisoners.
You are to bring her before me to answer a complaint charging her with each of the
following:

F.S5.5. 944.47 (1)(a)(4) Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional institution
{Tobacco/Nicotine} (1 count).

F.S.S. 944.47 (1Xa)(1) Introduction / Removal of contraband Into a State Correctional
Institution (hand written communication) {1 count).

F.S.S. 838.016 (1) Unlawful Compensation {43 counts)

F.S5.5. 777.04 (3) / 94447 (1)}{a){6) Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband into a State
Correctional Facility to wit: Cellular telephone’s (1 count)

F.$.S. 934.215 Unlawful use of a two-way communication device (1 count)

F.S.S. 944.39 Interference with prisoners (1 count)

Given under my hand and seal on the day of , 2021, in Holmes

County, Florida.

BAIL ENDORSEMENT

The defendant herein described and named shall have bail set in the amourt of

$ To be Set
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Your Affiant iz inspector Willlam “Eddie” Dalton of the Office of the Inspector Genera!, Florida Dapartment of Corrections.

Your Affiant haz probstie causa to belleve that on or sbout August 2020 through November 2020, Vacational Food Service
Coordinatos, Taylor Millar, did commit the criminal offence of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (4
count), in violation of § 944.47 (1) (a){4), to wit: tobacco, which contains the stimuilant nicotine; Taytor Miller, did commit the criminal
offence of Conspiracy to introduce Contraband (f count), in violation of §777.04 {3) 7 944.47 (1)(a)(6), Florida Statute, to wit: cellular
tslsphones; Taylor Miller, did commit the criminal offence of Unlawful Compensastion (43 counts), In violation of § 838.016 (1), Florida
Statute, when Taylor Miller did receive (43) money transfers to personally benefii Taylor Milier, for the non-performance of her lawful
duty, to wit: the overiooking, permitting, andior ensbling the violation of Florida criminal Jaws and Departmental disciplinary sules,
including engaging in a prohibited personai relationship with Inmaiss; Tayior Miller, did commit the criming! offence of Removal of
Contraband (hand writien communication) {1 eount), in viciation of § 344.47 (1) (a) (1) Florida Statuts, when Tayler Miiler did actuslly
and intentionally recelve arid removed unauthorized written communicetion from inmates; Taylor Miller, did commit the criminal
offance of Unlawful Use of a two-way communication Device (1 count}, in vioiation of § 934.215, Floride Statute, whea Taylor Miiler
did utilize her persona! celiular talephone to transmit conversation, iext messages, Images andior videos to contraband caliular
telephone(s) In the possession of inmates; Taylor Milier, did commit the criminal offence of Interference with Prisoneis (1 count), In
violation of § 944,39, Florida Statute, when Tayior Miller begen & personal relationship with inmates whils sald inmates were under
the care, custody, and control of the Florida Department of Cormrections.

On November 22, 2020, Captain Dustin Jordan, Captsin Jamvss Mann, Captain Justin McDoweeli, and Senjor inzpector Willtam Daiton

conducisd a canine contraband interdiction operation at Holmes Correctionsal inatiiution. At approximately 11:00 am., narcotics

WMM “Judd"” alerted to the odor of narcotics emanating from a silver in color Chevrolat S8park bearing Florida tag number
This vehicle was identified as belonging to Vocational Food Service Coordinator Taylor Miller.

Senior Inspector Dalton made contact with the owner of ths above listed vehicle, Tayor Mifler DOS I Senior napecior
Dalton advised Taylor Miller of the K9 alert and requested consent to search her vehicle pursvant to a criminal Investigation. Taylor
Miller gave Senior Inspector Dalton verbal consant (captured on post-Miranda swom statement as well) to saarch her vehicle.

Upon a search of Taylor Miller's vehicls, marfjuana shake was located throughout the intorior of the vehicle. A “KITE” (note from an
Inmate) was also located in Taylor Miller's purse along with several rofts of biack tape, empty 308 cigaretie boxes, and unopened

condoms. All items wers photographad for evidantiary purposss.

On November 22, 2020, Tayfor Miller provided a digitally recorded post-Miranda swom statement advising she has worked at Holmes
Comrectional Instiiutlon as & Vocational Food Sarvice Coordinator since January 2020. Taylor iiiler advised she has worked In food
service st Holmes Correctional institution as wall as Holmes Corractiona! Institution Work Carnp.

Taylor Millar indicatzd her father has & madical marijuana caed and uses her vehicie to make frequent trips to the marfjuana
dispensary. Ms, Taylor further stated her father aleo smokes marijusna n her vehicle.

Siller lalayhen and atarsd |
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uare Inc, the marketing company of the money transfor app, Cash

Records were obtained through subpoena duce tecum from
App, for records related to Taylor Miller, date of biith
Milier. Cash App sccounts Taylor Miller
B or

According to Square Inc. records, three (3) accounts were identified associated with Taylor
5

dat of bt ot our o 00 Bl ! ivsscen: e AN
dats of birth mmofscsm:'&um i

_ The account holder provided by Square inc. matches Information Taylor Millar provided your
Affiant and on file with the Florida Dapartmant of Corrections.

Based on Square records, your Afffant was able to identify from August 2020 through September 2020, Cash App "Lesiie Goddin”
(Taylor Miller) raceived twenty-five (25) Cash App money transactions, totaling three thousand seven hundred twenty-six doflais
{$3,726.00) that were racsived from inmates, inmates’ families, or known sssociates of inmates.

Basad on Square records, your Affiant was abls to identify from October 2020 through November 2020, Cash App Melissa Caster
(Taytor Miller) received eightesn (18) Cash App money transactions, totafing five thousand seven hundred fifty-one dollars
{$5,751.00) that wore received from inmates, inmates’ famlilles, or known sssoclates of inmates. :

While reviewing Cash App accounts, Taylor Miller's, Leslio Goddin's and Melissa Carter's sccounts, thirty (30) Cash App accounts
were identified associated with Inmates and/or the associates of the inmates who ware ail housed at Holmes Correctionai Institution
when the money transfers were sent and while Taylor Miller was employed as » Vocationat Food Service Coordinator. Of the thirty
accounts identifisd, two (2) sccounts wera associated with two Inmates that were housed at Hoimes Correctional instituiion.

Through experience in conducting similar investigations, your Afflant has knowledge inmates housed in the Fiorida Depastmaent of
Corrections often maintain and oporate thair own Cash App accounts using contraband cellular telephones, The inmate maintsined
Cash App accounts are finked to typical bank accounts often opened with assistance of the inmatss’ friends, family, and/or
assoclates.

During the course of this investigation, swom testimony was obtained from cooperating inmates, inmates’ family, or known
assoclates of inmates. Their testimony indicatad money transfers to Cash App “Melissa Carter” and “Leslie Goddin” wera paymonts
for various purposes including, but not limited to, the purchase and uss of contraband celluiar telephones, payment for protection
within the facility, or for clrcumventing the authorized procedurs for Inmatas to purchas2 canteen.

After reviewing records sssociated with Cash App account Taylor Miller ! Bae Bae ($tmili2918), transactions were identified between
Taylor Miller and her family members. No transactions ssnt 1o this account were identiflad from inmates. Based on the records
provided, it appears Taylor Mifier recelved money transfers from Inmaies to the Melissz Carter and Laslie Godkiin Cash App
accounts, then transferved those funds to her Taylor Miller / Bze Bae account.

Based on the evidence complied in this investigation, your Affiant submits probsblo causs is established that the defendant, Taylor
Miller, engaged in multiple personal relafionships with inmatss houzsd within the secure perimetsr of Hoimes Correctional
msﬁmﬂmmwhm.mﬁmhm,rmmurmmwuqmmmmmm
communication with inmates, who are responsible for money transfers received by Taytor Miller. As part of her relationships with
inmates, Tayior Miller has recelved fourth-three (43) Cash App money transfers totaling approximately $9,477.00 doliars as payment
for various services, ltems, and acts, but ail to personaily benefit Taylor Miller. If not for Taylor Mifler's fallure to perform her iawful
duties 2s a food service employss as outlined in Plorida Administrative Code and the Florida Department of Corrections Employse
Mandbook, related to Stafffinmate/Offender Relationships, Tayior Milier would not have been personally compansated
directly by Inmates andior their associates, During the comnission of the aforementioned crimes, Taylor Miller has repeatedly
permitied and continuously overlooked numerous violations of Florida Dapartment of Carrections Policles, Florida Administrative
Code, and Florida Statuta by Inmates under her supervision and while doing so interferad with the discipline and good conduct of
muitiple inmates housed at Hoimes Correctional Institution,

t, requests an arrest warrant be issued for Taylor Miller, W/F, DOBII address:
for one count (1) of introduction of Contraband Into a State Corvectional Institution, In viclation of Florida Statute § 944.47
{1) (a)4) to wit: nicotine {stiruiant), one count (1) of Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband, in violation of Florida Statute §777.04 ()
1 944.47 (1)(a}{8), to wit: coflular telephones, forty-three counts {43) of Unlawful Compensation by a public servant, in violation of
Florida Statute §838.018 (1), one count {4) of Removal of Contraband from a State Correctional institution, In viclation of Florida
Statuto §844.47 {1)(a)(1) to wit: Unauthorized written communication, ona count (1) of Unlawful Use of 2 two-way communication
device, In viotation of Florida Statute § 934.215, and one count (1) of Interference with Prisoners, In violation of Florida Statute §

044.39.
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